

PUBLIC GRIEVANCES COMMISSION

(Govt. of National Capital Territory of Delhi)

APPELLATE AUTHORITY

[Under Section 7, Delhi Right to Information Act, 2001]

Date of Hearing : 17.09.2018

Date of Decision : 17.09.2018

Applicant : Sh. Sunil Kumar Sharma

Respondent : Dy. Commissioner (Civil Lines Zone)
North DMC, New Delhi

Appeal filed on : 16.02.2018

DRTI Application filed on : 30.12.2017

Competent Authority replied on : No response

Since the parties involved in the Appeals are common these various Appeals are being clubbed together for hearing and disposal to avoid multiplicity of the proceedings and effective adjudication.

Appeal No. 898 /2017/PGC/DRTI/MCD

Appeal No. 899/2017/PGC/DRTI/MCD

Appeal No. 900/2017/PGC/DRTI/MCD

Appeal No. 901/2017/PGC/DRTI/MCD

Appeal No. 906/2017/PGC/DRTI/MCD

Appeal No. 907/2017/PGC/DRTI/MCD

Appeal No. 908/2017/PGC/DRTI/MCD

Appeal No. 913/2017/PGC/DRTI/MCD

Appeal No. 919/2017/PGC/DRTI/MCD

Appeal No. 920/2017/PGC/DRTI/MCD

1. Background

Sh. Sunil Kumar Sharma, the appellant, vide DRTI applications, has sought information from Deputy Commissioner (Civil Lines Zone), North DMC / the Competent Authority notified under the DRTI Act-2001, on total 03 counts.

The appellant did not receive any information from the Competent Authority i.e. Deputy Commissioner (Civil Lines Zone), North DMC. Hence, he filed the appeals before the Appellate Authority, Public Grievances Commission under Section 7 of DRTI Act -2001.

2. Proceedings

The applicant is present and heard.

Shri V.N.Roy, O.I. (B), Civil Lines Zone, North DMC and Shri A.V.Sharma, AE (B), CLZ, NDMC, are present on behalf of the Competent Authority. The departmental representatives informed that the appellant has been requested to inspect the relevant record and obtain photocopies of the relevant documents required by him. The appellant has also agreed for the same.

3. Decision

It is, therefore, directed that the appellant may be allowed to inspect the relevant record on a mutually convenient date and time. The date and time should be fixed by the Deputy Commissioner (Karol Bagh Zone), North DMC and intimated to the appellant, well in advance. It must also be ensured that all the relevant documents are available for inspection on the given date and time. Thereafter, photocopies of documents shall be given to the appellant on payment of fees, as prescribed under the DRTI Rules, 2001. The date may be fixed not later than 15 days of issue of this order.

With the above directions, the appeal stands disposed.

(ASHOK KUMAR)
CHAIRMAN,
PUBLIC GRIEVANCES COMMISSION

Copy to :

1. Shri A. Gopi Krishana,
Deputy Commissioner
(Civil Lines Zone), North DMC
16, Rajpur Road,
Delhi -110 054.
2. Shri Sunil Kumar Sharma